
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Thursday, 21st July, 2022 
at 10.00 am 
 
 
 
in the 

Assembly Room 
Town Hall 
Saturday Market Place 
King’s Lynn 
 
 
 

 
Also available to view on Zoom and available for the public to view on WestNorfolkBC 
on You Tube 

 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 

  
CABINET AGENDA 

 

 

 

DATE: CABINET - THURSDAY, 21ST JULY, 2022 
 

VENUE: ASSEMBLY ROOM, TOWN HALL, SATURDAY 
MARKET PLACE, KING'S LYNN PE30 5DQ 
 

TIME: 10.00 am 
 

 

As required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012  - No items will be considered in private.   
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES  

 To receive apologies for absence. 

2.   URGENT BUSINESS  

 To consider any business, which by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposes to accept, under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 

 

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

4.   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  

 To receive any Chair’s correspondence. 
 



 

 

5.   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  

 To note the names of any Councillors who wish to address the meeting under 
Standing Order 34. 
 
Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 

6.   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  

 To receive any comments and recommendations from other Council bodies 
which meet after the dispatch of this agenda.   

7.   WEST NORFOLK INVESTMENT PLAN (SHARED PROSPERITY FUND) 
(Pages 5 - 35) 
 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors R Blunt, S Dark (Chair), A Dickinson, P Kunes, A Lawrence, 

B Long, G Middleton (Vice-Chair) and S Sandell 
 
 

 For Further information, please contact: 
 

 Sam Winter, Democratic Services Manager  01553 616327 
Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk 
King’s Court, Chapel Street 
King’s Lynn PE30 1EX 
 

 



REPORT TO CABINET 
 

Open 
 

Would any decisions proposed : 
 
Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide  YES 
Need to be recommendations to Council      NO 
 

Is it a Key Decision                YES 
  

Any especially 
affected 
Wards 

Discretionary  
 
 

Lead Member: Cllr Graham Middleton 
E-mail: cllr.graham.middleton@west-

norfolk.gov.uk 

Other Cabinet Members consulted: Cabinet 

Other Members consulted:  

Lead Officer: Duncan Hall 
E-mail: Duncan.Hall@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial:  01553  
Lead Officer: Jemma Curtis 

E-mail: jemma.curtis@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial:  01553 616716 

Other Officers consulted: Management Team 

Financial 
Implications  
YES 
 

Policy/ 
Personnel 
Implications 
Yes 
 

Statutory 
Implications   
NO 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment 
YES 
If YES: Pre-
screening/ Full 
Assessment 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
No 

Environmental 
Considerations 
Yes 

 

Date of meeting: 21 July 2022 
 
WEST NORFOLK INVESTMENT PLAN (SHARED PROSPERITY FUND) 
 
Summary  
This report sets out the priorities for a West Norfolk Investment Plan which has been 
developed to secure an allocation of £1.8m for 2022-2025 through the government’s 
£2.6b Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF).  

 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is recommended to; 
1. Endorse the priorities for the West Norfolk Investment Plan (WNIP) as detailed in 

2.2 
2. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer in consultation 

with the Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Business Development to agree 
the final submission of the West Norfolk Investment Plan by the deadline on 1st 
August 2022. 

3. A further report on the final interventions to be funded through the SPF to be 
brought back to Cabinet. 

4. Approve the creation of a permanent Programme Officer post to manage the 
delivery and implementation of the WNIP, funded by the allocation provided to 
manage the administration of the SPF which will be negotiated with government 
as set out in 7.2. 

5. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive and Leader to establish the appropriate 
governance mechanism to support the strategic alignment and delivery of the 
WNIP. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To allow the Council to secure a government grant funding stream to deliver the 
investment priorities for West Norfolk which will support residents and business to; 
build pride in place, high quality skills training, supporting pay, employment, 

5

Agenda Item 7

mailto:cllr.graham.middleton@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:cllr.graham.middleton@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:Duncan.Hall@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:jemma.curtis@west-norfolk.gov.uk


productivity growth and increasing life chances. 

 
1. Background 

 

1.1 In April 2022, the Government announced the Shared Prosperity Prospectus, 
which is a long term funding stream to replace the EU structural funds 
following the UK’s exist of the EU. The SPF is a funding formula rather than a 
competitive bidding process. Unlike the EU Structural Funds, local authorities 
will be the recipient of the area’s allocation and be requried to manage the 
fund.  

1.2 The aim of the fund is to support the government’s commitment to levelling up 
all parts of the UK through the following objectives; 

 Boost productivity, pay, jobs and living standards by growing the 
private sector, especially in those places where they are lagging 

 Spread opportunities and improve public services, specially in places 
where they are weakest 

 Restore a sense of community, local pride and belonging, especially in 
those places where they have been lost 

 Empower local leaders and communities 

The three SPF Investment Priorities are; 

 Communities and Place 

 Supporting Local Business  

 People and Skills 

1.3 To secure the SPF allocation for the period of 2022-25, the Council is 
requried to submit an Investment Plan for government approval by 1st August 
2022. Funding is predominantly revenue with a small capital element rising 
from 10% to 20% of the allocation over the 3 year period. The funding can be 
used to complement other government funding streams including Towns 
Fund, Levelling Up Fund and other national employment, skills and rural 
funding support.  

1.4 The Council received £20,000 capacity funding to support the development of 
the Investment Plan. Metro Dynamics have been appointed to support the 
development and submission of the WNIP.  

2 West Norfolk Investment Plan  
 

2.1  In order to secure the SPF allocation with government, Local authorities have 
been asked to submit an Investment Plan. The Investment Plan must set out 
the following; 

 
1. Local context:  local evidence of opportunities and challenges through the 
lens of the three investment priorities for UKSPF. 
2. Selection of outcomes and interventions: where places will identify the 
outcomes they wish to target based on local context, and the interventions 
they wish to prioritise, under each investment priority, from the menu of 
options. These should be clearly linked to local opportunities and challenges. 
3. Delivery: this will represent the most detailed stage of the investment plans 
and is broken down into the following: 

6



a. Approach to delivery and governance: structures and processes 
that will support the delivery of their chosen interventions, 
engagement undertaken as part of the development. 
b. Expenditure and deliverables: what places want to deliver with 
their investment plan, including the spend profile for the three years of 
the fund as well as outputs and outcomes figures, and where places 
have already identified specific projects they wish to fund under each 
of the investment priorities. 

2.2 The outcome of the evidence analysis as detailed in (appendix 1) and the 
consultation and engagement undertaken, has resulted in a proposed set of 
priorities for West Norfolk; 

 
Leading as a Centre of Excellence for the Visitor Economy 

• With a culture-led approach to leverage culture & heritage assets  
• Positioning King’s Lynn & West Norfolk as Cultural Destination 
• Driving innovation & productivity in Tourism & Hospitality 

Embedding approaches that are Active, Clean & Green  
• With benefits for residents and local businesses  

• Protecting/enhancing natural environment 
• Domestic efficiency/sustainability 
• Transport to get to and from work 
• Business transformation and re-training  

Strengthening local enterprise and innovation systems  
• Sector wide, but with specific focus on sector/workforce/value chain 

strengths 
• Food (agriculture, food processing & manufacturing, food 

service & retail) 
• Manufacturing 
• Health 

Supporting people to access opportunities 
• Creating better quality, higher skilled jobs across sectors 
• Supporting people into employment and volunteering opportunities 
• Improving skills that employers need 

 
2.3 The SPF provides the flexibility for places to invest across a range of activities 

that represent the right solutions to the locality, aligned with the objectives set 
out in 1.2. The WNIP is required to select the interventions, outputs and 
outcomes from the guidance that best meets the priorities identified in 2.2 for the 
period 2022-25. At this stage there is no requirement to identify specific projects 
to be delivered under the interventions. However through the engagement 
process, a number of potential projects that could be supported through the SPF 
have already been identified.  

 
2.4 The SPF is a formula based allocations for the period 2022—25 which replaces 

the EU structural funds (i.e. the European Social Fund) which comes to an end in 
March 2023) and is therefore expected to be a long term funding stream to be 
delivered by local authorities. A number of existing services, programmes and 
projects that are currently supported by the European Social Fund (ESF) will 
therefore cease if they cannot secure funding to continue either through SPF or 
other sources. Many of these have existing schemes have been delivered at a 
county or New Anglia LEP level. In addition, a number of projects are currently 
being delivered through funding secured through the Community Renewal Fund 
in 2021 (the forerunner to SPF) that will be ending in 2022.  

 

7



2.5 Part of the engagement process for the developing the WNIP has included a ‘call-
out’ to those existing providers to ascertain what has been delivered locally in 
West Norfolk under ESF and how effective they have been. These have been 
evaluated initially against our priorities set out in 2.1 and discussions and are on 
going with those providers to ascertain whether their continuation would support 
the priorities identified in the WNIP in 2.2. 

 
2.6 The final draft of the West Norfolk Investment Plan is in final preparation stage 

due to the tight timeframe set out by government. It is therefore recommended 
that the Chief Executive and Deputy Leader are delegated authority to finalise 
and WNIP for submission on 1st August, based on the investment priorities set 
out in 2.2. The outcome of whether the WNIP has been approved by government 
is expected in the Autumn. Following submission of the WNIP, work will continue 
to identify, assess and finalise the projects that could be supported under the 
identified SPF interventions so we are in a position to approve and proceed with 
delivery of these in the Autumn.  

 
3 Governance Arrangements 
 
3.1 The government has set out the requirement to bring together a local partnership 

with a diverse range of local and regional stakeholders, institutions, employer 
bodies and organisations to develop the plan and achieve the outcomes. A group 
comprising the representatives government has prescribed as should be 
consulted has been established to develop and agree the investment priorities 
set out in this report. 

3.2 Once the WNIP is approved, Local authorities are required to ensure local 
partners continue to support the delivery of the investment plan to provide advice 
on strategic fit and deliverability. Cabinet recommendation 5 delegates authority 
to the Chief Executive and Leader to agree the appropriate governance 
mechanism for oversight of the WNIP delivery.  

 
4 Financial Implications 
 
4.1 Government has set out a spend profile for each of the 3 years, with a minimum 

spend profile set out for capital and revenue. The indicative profile for the WNIP 
is proposing the following spend profile  

 
  

8



 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 Total 

King's Lynn and West Norfolk - total allocation £222,865 £445,730 £1,167,812 £1,836,407 
Annual % distribution 12% 24% 64% 100% 

4% admin £17,829 £35,658 £93,425 £146,913 

4% admin - even distribution £48,971 £48,971 £48,971 £146,913 

     Remaining SPF Allocation available to invest £173,894 £396,759 £1,118,841 £1,689,494 
Annual % distribution 10% 23% 66% 100% 

Revenue 90% 87% 80% 
 Capital 10% 13% 20% 
 

     Revenue £156,505 £345,180 £895,073 £1,396,758 

Capital £17,389 £51,579 £223,768 £292,736 

     Spend broken down by SPF Priorities          

Community & Place £69,558 £158,704 £111,884 £340,145 

Supporting local business £104,336 £238,055 £447,536 £789,928 

People
[...]
ation to undertake the 

necessary fund administration, such as fund assessing, project assessment, 
contracting, monitoring and evaluation and ongoing stakeholder engagement. 
Recommendation 4 therefore recommends the recruitment of a Programme 
Officer to lead the implementation of the SPF for West Norfolk.  
 

7.2 Local authorities have been expressing to government that 4% is not sufficient 
in order to provide the resources required to deliver SPF and government has 
therefore agreed that places can make a case for increasing the allocation if it 
wishes. Recommendation 2 delegates authority to the Chief Executive & 
Deputy Leader to finalise the WNIP, including the financial profile and a case to 
increase the management allocation above 4% if considered appropriate.  

 
7.3 Officers are working with Norfolk County Council and New Anglia LEP to 

ensure the priorities identified in the WNIP align with the Norfolk Investment 
Framework, Town Investment Plan and Norfolk & Suffolk Economic Plan. This 
will ensure our strategic priorities are reflected at a county/regional level to 
support future funding opportunities which the SPF can be utilised as match 
funding towards. 

 
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 WNIP Evidence Pack, July 2022 
 
Background Papers 
 
Shared Prosperity Fund Prospectus 
 
Consultee / Stakeholder List   

11

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-prospectus/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-prospectus#how-to-write-an-investment-plan


 

 

Pre-Screening Equality Impact 
Assessment 

   

 

12



 
  

Name of policy/service/function 

 

Regeneration & Economic Development  

Is this a new or existing policy/ 
service/function? 

 Existing (delete as appropriate) 

Brief summary/description of the main 
aims of the policy/service/function being 
screened. 

 

Please state if this policy/service is rigidly 
constrained by statutory obligations 

 

Preparation of a West Norfolk Investment Plan to 
secure allocation
[...]
Ensures employers can access relevant provider-led training

• Enables young people to see the potential for a local career

Alignment to UKSPF Interventions:

C&P – E9

SLB – E30

P&S – E33, E34, E37

Alignment to UKSPF Interventions: 

C&P –

SLB – E23, E24, E30

P&S –

Alignment to UKSPF Interventions: 

C&P –

SLB – E23, E24, E30

P&S – E38, E41

Alignment to UKSPF Interventions: 

C&P –

SLB –

P&S – E34, E38, E39, E40

Outputs/Outcomes:

• Economically inactive people receiving support

• Increased engagement with volunteering

• People supported into employment 

Outputs/Outcomes:

• Jobs created 

• Businesses receiving support

• Increased business sustainability

Outputs/Outcomes:

• People engaged in education / training

• People supported into employment

• Businesses supported

• Increased investment

Outputs/Outcomes:

• People gaining qualifications

• People supported into employment

NB: priorities in italics are those which cannot be addressed by UKSPF as they are outside of the scope for the fund, set by Government

35


	Agenda
	7 WEST NORFOLK INVESTMENT PLAN (SHARED PROSPERITY FUND)
	WNIP Framework Summary Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
195 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 21st July, 2022 
at 10.00 am in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, 

King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S Dark (Chair) 
Councillors B Long and G Middleton 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Dickinson, P Kunes, 

A Lawrence and S Sandell 
 

CAB31   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

CAB32   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

CAB33   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

CAB34   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Members had been informed that questions would be permitted on the 
West Norfolk Investment Plan item as the Environment and Community 
Panel had been cancelled due to the extreme weather. 
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor M de Whalley attended and 
addressed Cabinet. 
 
Councillor Blunt attended via Zoom but did not vote on the proposal as 
he was not present in the room. 
 

CAB35   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  
 

CAB36   WEST NORFOLK INVESTMENT PLAN (SHARED PROSPERITY 
FUND)  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
D Hall, Assistant Director presented the report which set out the 
priorities for a West Norfolk Investment Plan which had been 
developed to secure an allocation of £1.8m for 2022-2025 through the 
government’s £2.6b Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF).  
 

https://youtu.be/e6-T6NVfs_s?t=152
https://youtu.be/e6-T6NVfs_s?t=168


 
196 

 

He explained that in order to secure the SPF allocation with 
government, Local authorities have been asked to submit an 
Investment Plan. It was noted that at this stage it was not required to 
deliver a specific list of projects but the Investment Plan must set out 
the following: 
 

1. Local context:  local evidence of opportunities and challenges 
through the lens of the three investment priorities for UKSPF. 
2. Selection of outcomes and interventions: where places will 
identify the outcomes they wish to target based on local context, and 
the interventions they wish to prioritise, under each investment priority, 
from the menu of options. These should be clearly linked to local 
opportunities and challenges. 
3. Delivery: this will represent the most detailed stage of the 
investment plans and is broken down into the following: 

a. Approach to delivery and governance: structures and 
processes that will support the delivery of their chosen 
interventions, engagement undertaken as part of the 
development. 
b. Expenditure and deliverables: what places want to deliver 
with their investment plan, including the spend profile for the 
three years of the fund as well as outputs and outcomes 
figures, and where places have already identified specific 
projects they wish to fund under each of the investment 
priorities. 

It was also noted that a further report to Cabinet would set out the 
proposed projects. 
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor de Whalley suggested the following 
potential priorities for schemes to be put forward for the funding: 
 

 Towns Fund – Nursing school expansion 

 Cycling and Walking Infrastructure routes particularly the long routes 

 Ferry Terminus for West Lynn with accessible pontoons to assist 
embarking and disembarking. 

 
In discussing the report Councillor Long welcomed the new stream of 
funding which had taken over from EU funding. 
 
Councillor Middleton welcomed the scheme which was not competitive.  
This stage was part of the process to identify opportunities and gaps 
across west Norfolk.  Should the government wish it changing they 
would suggest changes.  He referred to the stage to the Autumn where 
schemes would be put forward to deliver the plan.  They could be 
existing or new projects across the Borough including King’s Lynn, 
Hunstanton and Downham Market. 
 
Councillor Blunt was not able to vote on the report as he was not 
present in the room but on zoom, but supported the scheme and 
looked forward to the schemes coming forward. 
 



 
197 

 

Councillor Dark made reference to the different funds coming into the 
Borough such as the Levelling Up Fund, the County Council support for 
the Gyratory system in King’s Lynn along with this fund. 
In discussing the recommendations, the Chief Executive suggested 
that as it was the holiday season, recommendation 2 be amended to 
include the Financial Services Manager if the S151 Officer was not 
available. 
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That the priorities for the West Norfolk Investment Plan (WNIP) as 

detailed in 2.2 of the report be endorsed. 
2. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive and Section 151 

Officer or Financial Services Manager in the absence of the S151 Officer, 
in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Business 
Development to agree the final submission of the West Norfolk Investment 
Plan by the deadline on 1st August 2022. 

3. That a further report on the final interventions to be funded through the 
SPF to be brought back to Cabinet. 

4. That the creation of a permanent Programme Officer post to manage the 
delivery and implementation of the WNIP, funded by the allocation 
provided to manage the administration of the SPF which will be negotiated 
with government as set out in 7.2 of the report be approved. 

5. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive and Leader to establish 
the appropriate governance mechanism to support the strategic alignment 
and delivery of the WNIP. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To allow the Council to secure a government grant funding stream to 
deliver the investment priorities for West Norfolk which will support 
residents and business to; build pride in place, high quality skills 
training, supporting pay, employment, productivity growth and 
increasing life chances 
 

 
The meeting closed at 10.25 am 
 

 


